
Cohesion Policy * Common Agricultural Policy ** (6)

Cohesion fund Cohesion fund: 
transfer to 
Connecting 

Europe Facility

Less Developed 
Regions

Transition 
Regions

More Developed 
Regions

Outermost and 
northern sparsely 

populated 
regions

European 
Territorial 

Cooperation

Youth 
Employment 

Initiative 
(additional 
allocation)

Fund for 
European Aid 
for the Most 

Deprived

Adjustment of 
cohesion policy 

envelopes (art. 7 
MFF) ****

Total Cohesion 
Policy

Direct payments 
(1)(2)(3)(4)(5)

Rural 
development (7)

Total CAP European 
Maritime and 
Fisheries Fund

Nuclear 
decommissioning

Total  
2014-2020

Belgium

Bulgaria

Czechia

Denmark

Germany

Estonia

Ireland

Greece

Spain

France

Croatia

Italy

Cyprus

Latvia

Lithuania

Luxemburg

Hungary

Malta

Netherlands

Austria

Poland

Portugal

Romania

Slovenia

Slovakia

Finland

Sweden

UK

* breakdown by category of allocations subject to transfers between categories  
 at the request of the Member States 
** Amounts are subject to changes due to the  to  amounts  
 between the two CAP pillars 
*** Excluding TA (technical assistance) 
**** Allocations will be assigned to funds and objectives  

 the reprogramming exercise has been completed 

(million EUR, current prices)***

(1) 2014: Annex IV to Regulation (EC) No 73/2009 for calendar year 2013 and Annex VIII for HR,  
 RO, BG; 2015: Annex VIII to Regulation (EC) No 73/2009 for calendar year 2014; 2016-2020: 
 Annex III to Regulation (EU) No 1307/2013 calendar years 2015-2019 
(2) does not include direct payments for POSEI and Smaller Aegean Islands 
(3) subject to  discipline reduction as referred to in Articles 25-26 of Regulation (EU) No 1306/2013 
(4) before  between the pillars as referred to in Art 136a Regulation (EC) No 73/2009 and  
 Art 14 of Regulation (EU) No 1307/2013;  UK voluntary adjustment for calendar year  
 2013 as referred to in Art 10(b) of Regulation (EC) No 73/2009 

(5) before demining reserve  for HR for calendar years 2015-2019 
(6) Does not include other CAP measures with preallocated Member State envelopes such as POSEI  
 and SAI (Regulations (EU) No 228/2013 and (EU) No 229/2013), Wine national support  
 programmes (Annex VI to Regulation (EU) No 1308/2013), Olive oil quality improvement  
 (Art 29 of Regulation (EU) No 1308/2013) and cotton amounts referred to in Regulation (EC)  
 No 637/2008 and Art 66 of Regulation (EU) No 1307/2013 
(7) Annex I to Regulation (EU) No 1305/2013

0

2,278

6,259

0

0

1,073

0

3,247

0

0

2,560

0

270

1,349

2,049

0

6,025

218

0

0

23,208

2,862

6,935

895

4,168

0

0

0

939

0

547

329

8,498

0

952

2,450

11,074

6,322

0

7,568

421

0

0

40

464

0

1,015

906

3,777

1,238

893

847

329

999

1,512

5,595

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

484

443

0

0

0

0

0

0

40

0

0

0

0

116

0

0

0

305

207

0

263

166

340

140

965

55

169

232

643

1,115

146

1,137

33

94

114

20

362

17

390

257

701

129

453

63

223

161

342

866

42

55

14

0

0

0

68

172

943

310

66

568

12

29

21

0

50

0

0

0

252

161

106

9

72

0

44

206

74

105

23

4

79

8

23

281

563

499

37

671

4

41

77

4

94

4

4

18

473

177

441

21

55

23

8

4

11

0

-115

6

0

-35

4

971

2,132

0

-50

1,645

37

0

0

0

40

0

0

0

0

0

0

56

-69

6

-21

58

2,369

8,099

23,008

564

19,314

3,754

1,215

17,339

31,280

16,377

9,052

35,139

824

4,793

7,266

64

23,075

768

1,414

1,254

82,178

22,159

24,671

3,311

14,721

1,494

2,093

11,902

3,603

5,106

5,985

6,044

34,534

839

8,507

14,808

34,634

51,354

1,482

26,850

351

1,452

3,104

234

8,932

37

5,223

4,850

23,313

4,105

11,638

960

3,016

3,662

4,866

22,283

42

88

31

208

220

101

148

389

1,162

588

253

537

40

140

63

0

39

23

102

7

531

392

168

25

16

74

120

243

4,251

7,472

8,291

6,963

43,980

1,663

10,697

19,526

42,931

62,739

3,508

37,294

484

2,527

4,717

335

12,362

134

5,988

8,787

32,010

8,163

19,766

1,797

4,576

6,042

6,630

27,483

648

2,367

2,306

919

9,446

823

2,191

4,718

8,297

11,385

2,026

10,444

132

1,076

1,613

101

3,431

97

765

3,938

8,698

4,058

8,128

838

1,560

238

1,764

5,200

6,661

15,953

31,330

7,735

63,513

5,518

12,060

37,254

75,373

79,704

12,813

72,970

1,347

7,461

12,497

399

35,476

924

7,504

10,048

114,719

30,715

44,605

5,133

19,538

7,611

8,843

39,628

293

451

225

1,040

0

0

84

9,771

0

0

2,591

13,399

4,253

0

1,350

0

0

0

0

0

490

0

72

0

325

0

0

0

0

0

2,635

0

406

1,117

0

0

191

0

580

0

0

456

0

48

241

365

0

1,075

39

0

0

4,137

511

1,236

160

743

0

0

0

0

5,089

14,824

0

0

2,461

0

6,816

2,040

3,434

5,838

22,200

0

3,040

4,629

0

15,005

0

0

0

49,629

16,642

14,607

1,260

9,199

0

0

2,635


