	Cohesion Policy *												Agricultural Pol	icy ** (6)			
	Cohesion fund	Cohesion fund: transfer to Connecting Europe Facility	Less Developed Regions	Transition Regions	More Developed Regions	Outermost and northern sparsely populated regions	European Territorial Cooperation	Youth Employment Initiative (additional allocation)	Fund for European Aid for the Most Deprived	Adjustment of cohesion policy envelopes (art. 7 MFF) ****	Total Cohesion Policy	Direct payments (1)(2)(3)(4)(5)	Rural development (7)	Total CAP	European Maritime and Fisheries Fund	Nuclear decommissioning	Total 2014-2020
Belgium	0	0	0	1,040	939	0	263	42	74	11	2,369	3,603	648	4,251	42		6,661
Bulgaria	2,278	406	5,089	0	0	0	166	55	105	0	8,099	5,106	2,367	7,472	88	293	15,953
Czechia	6,259	1,117	14,824	0	547	0	340	14	23	-115	23,008	5,985	2,306	8,291	31		31,330
Denmark	0	0	0	84	329	0	140	0	4	6	564	6,044	919	6,963	208		7,735
Germany	0	0	0	9,771	8,498	0	965	0	79	0	19,314	34,534	9,446	43,980	220		63,513
Estonia	1,073	191	2,461	0	0	0	55	0	8	-35	3,754	839	823	1,663	101		5,518
Ireland	0	0	0	0	952	0	169	68	23	4	1,215	8,507	2,191	10,697	148		12,060
Greece	3,247	580	6,816	2,591	2,450	0	232	172	281	971	17,339	14,808	4,718	19,526	389		37,254
Spain	0	0	2,040	13,399	11,074	484	643	943	563	2,132	31,280	34,634	8,297	42,931	1,162		75,373
France	0	0	3,434	4,253	6,322	443	1,115	310	499	0	16,377	51,354	11,385	62,739	588		79,704
Croatia	2,560	456	5,838	0	0	0	146	66	37	-50	9,052	1,482	2,026	3,508	253		12,813
Italy	0	0	22,200	1,350	7,568	0	1,137	568	671	1,645	35,139	26,850	10,444	37,294	537		72,970
Cyprus	270	48	0	0	421	0	33	12	4	37	824	351	132	484	40		1,347
Latvia	1,349	241	3,040	0	0	0	94	29	41	0	4,793	1,452	1,076	2,527	140		7,461
Lithuania	2,049	365	4,629	0	0	0	114	21	77	0	7,266	3,104	1,613	4,717	63	451	12,497
Luxemburg	0	0	0	0	40	0	20	0	4	0	64	234	101	335	0		399
Hungary	6,025	1,075	15,005	0	464	40	362	50	94	40	23,075	8,932	3,431	12,362	39		35,476
Malta	218	39	0	490	0	0	17	0	4	0	768	37	97	134	23		924
Netherlands	0	0	0	0	1,015	0	390	0	4	0	1,414	5,223	765	5,988	102		7,504
Austria	0	0	0	72	906	0	257	0	18	0	1,254	4,850	3,938	8,787	7		10,048
Poland	23,208	4,137	49,629	0	3,777	0	701	252	473	0	82,178	23,313	8,698	32,010	531		114,719
Portugal	2,862	511	16,642	325	1,238	116	129	161	177	0	22,159	4,105	4,058	8,163	392		30,715
Romania	6,935	1,236	14,607	0	893	0	453	106	441	0	24,671	11,638	8,128	19,766	168		44,605
Slovenia	895	160	1,260	0	847	0	63	9	21	56	3,311	960	838	1,797	25		5,133
Slovakia	4,168	743	9,199	0	329	0	223	72	55	-69	14,721	3,016	1,560	4,576	16	225	19,538
Finland	0	0	0	0	999	305	161	0	23	6	1,494	3,662	238	6,042	74		7,611
Sweden	0	0	0	0	1,512	207	342	44	8	-21	2,093	4,866	1,764	6,630	120		8,843
UK	0	0	2,635	2,635	5,595	0	866	206	4	58	11,902	22,283	5,200	27,483	243		39,628

- breakdown by category of allocations subject to transfers between categories at the request of the Member States
- Amounts are subject to changes due to the flexibility to shift amounts between the two CAP pillars
- \*\*\* Excluding TA (technical assistance)
- \*\*\*\* Allocations will be assigned to funds and objectives after the reprogramming exercise has been completed

- 2014: Annex IV to Regulation (EC) No 73/2009 for calendar year 2013 and Annex VIII for HR, RO, BG; 2015: Annex VIII to Regulation (EC) No 73/2009 for calendar year 2014; 2016-2020: Annex III to Regulation (EU) No 1307/2013 calendar years 2015-2019
- (2) does not include direct payments for POSEI and Smaller Aegean Islands
- (3) subject to financial discipline reduction as referred to in Articles 25-26 of Regulation (EU) No 1306/2013
- (4) before flexibility between the pillars as referred to in Art 136a Regulation (EC) No 73/2009 and Art 14 of Regulation (EU) No 1307/2013; after UK voluntary adjustment for calendar year 2013 as referred to in Art 10(b) of Regulation (EC) No 73/2009
- (5) before demining reserve notification for HR for calendar years 2015-2019
- (6) Does not include other CAP measures with preallocated Member State envelopes such as POSEI and SAI (Regulations (EU) No 228/2013 and (EU) No 229/2013), Wine national support programmes (Annex VI to Regulation (EU) No 1308/2013), Olive oil quality improvement (Art 29 of Regulation (EU) No 1308/2013) and cotton amounts referred to in Regulation (EC) No 637/2008 and Art 66 of Regulation (EU) No 1307/2013
- (7) Annex I to Regulation (EU) No 1305/2013